## **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

## LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (LARCHES ESTATE (VARIOUS ROADS), PRESTON, PRESTON CITY) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 201\*

The County Council of Lancashire, in exercise of its powers under Sections 84(1)(a) and (2) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the **Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984**, as amended, ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order: -

## 1. <u>Amendment</u>

The "Lancashire County Council (Larches Estate (Various Roads), Preston, Preston City) (20mph Speed Limit) Order 2010" is hereby amended insofar as it relates to the description of the "20mph speed limit" prohibition contained within Article 1 of the Order as set out below:

"No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 20mph along any of the lengths of roads (for their entire length unless otherwise stated) specified in the Schedule to this order"

And by virtue of this Order the above description is hereby replaced by the following:

"No person shall drive any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 20mph on any of the roads or lengths of road set out in the schedule to this Order"

## 2. <u>Commencement of Order</u>

This Order may be cited as the "Lancashire County Council (Larches Estate (Various Roads), Preston, Preston City) (Amendment) Order 201\*" and shall come into force on the day of \*\*\*\*\* 201\*.

Dated this \*\* day of \*\*\*.

THE COMMON SEAL of the Lancashire County Council was hereunto affixed pursuant to the Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers **OR** following a decision made on the \*\* day of \*\* 20\*\* by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

Authorised Signatory